

SUPREME COURT, STATE OF COLORADO

2 East 14th Avenue
Denver, CO 80203

Court of Appeals, Colorado, Case No. 2011CA434
District Court, Douglas County, Colorado, Case No.
98CR264

Petitioner:

Nathan Gayle Ybanez

v.

Respondents :

The People of the State of Colorado



COURT USE ONLY

Colorado Office of the Child's Representative

1300 Broadway, Ste. 320
Denver, CO 80203
303.860.1517 ext. 102

Sheri Danz, Deputy Director
sheridanz@coloradochildrep.org
Attorney Reg. # 34794

Case Number:

2014 SC 190

**COLORADO OFFICE OF THE CHILD'S REPRESENTATIVE
BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE***

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Decision Whether to Appoint a GAL for a Child Defendant in an Adult Criminal Proceeding Should Include Consideration of the Availability of a Parent or Guardian to Protect and Advance the Child’s Best Interests throughout the Proceeding.	6
A. Colorado’s GAL appointment statutes and standards recognize the unique vulnerabilities of children subject to legal proceedings..	6
B. Colorado law contemplates a juvenile-focused analysis for the appointment of a GAL that includes consideration of the availability of a parent.....	9
II. The GAL Serves as an Important Protection in a Criminal Proceeding but Does Not Fulfill the Role of Defense Counsel.....	14

A. The GAL’s independent investigation and advocacy promotes the best interests of the child throughout the proceeding and in some instances will serve to protect the child’s due process rights. 14

B. The GAL cannot fulfill the role of defense counsel or serve as a member of the defense team..... 21

CONCLUSION 24

ADDENDUM PURSUANT TO COLORADO APPELLATE RULE 29(f) 25

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases

<i>Bellotti v. Baird</i> , 443 U.S. 622 (1979)	6
<i>Drope v. Missouri</i> , 420 U.S. 162 (1975)	11
<i>Dusky v. United States</i> , 362 U.S. 402 (1960)	11
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982)	6
<i>Gallegos v. Colorado</i> , 370 U.S. 49 (1962)	7
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963)	22
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48(2010)	6, 7, 8
<i>Haley v. Ohio</i> , 332 U.S. 596 (1948)	7
<i>J.D.B. v. North Carolina</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2394 (2011)	6, 7
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2455 (2012).....	7, 19
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 86 S. Ct. 1602 (1966)	7
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	6, 7

Colorado Cases

<i>L.A.N. v. L.M.B.</i> , 292 P.3d 942 (Colo. 2013).....	15
<i>In re Marriage of Sorenson</i> , 166 P.3d 254 (Colo. App. 2007).....	2
<i>M.S. v. People</i> , 303 P.3d 102 (Colo. 2013).....	4
<i>People ex rel. A.C.</i> , 304 P.3d 589 (Colo. App. 2011)	4
<i>People in Interest of A.J.L.</i> , 243 P.3d 244 (Colo. 2010).....	4
<i>People v. Curtis</i> , 681 P.2d 504 (1984)	18

<i>People v. Gabriesheski</i> , 262 P.3d 653 (Colo. 2011).....	15, 21-22
<i>People v. Legler</i> , 969 P.2d 691 (Colo. 1998)	13
<i>People in Interest of M.M.</i> , 726 P.2d 1108 (Colo. 1986)	2, 10
<i>People v. Tate, Banks v. People, Jensen v. People</i> , No. 12SC1022, 2015 WL 3452609 (Colo. June 1, 2015)	19
<i>People v. Ybanez</i> , slip op. (Colo. App. 2014).....	2

Colorado Statutes

C.R.S. § 12-37.5-107(2)(b) (2014)	9, 14
C.R.S. §13-22-101(c) (2014)	9
C.R.S. § 13-91-102(2) (2014).....	3
C.R.S. § 13-91-104(1) (2014).....	3
C.R.S. § 13-91-105(1)(a) (2014).....	3
C.R.S. §14-10-116(1) (2014).....	9, 13
C.R.S. §15-14-115 (2014).....	9, 13
C.R.S. § 16-4-101 (1) (2014).....	16
C.R.S. § 16-4-103(5) (2014)	16
C.R.S. § 16-8.5-101 (2014)	11
C.R.S. § 19-1-103(59) (2014).....	14
C.R.S. § 19-1-111(1) (2014)	8, 12
C.R.S. § 19-1-111(2)(a) (2014).....	9, 12, 13
C.R.S. § 19-1-111(2)(b) (2014)	9, 13
C.R.S. § 19-1-111(2)(c)	10

C.R.S. § 19-2-508(3)(c)(II)	16
C.R.S. § 19-2-508(3)(c)(III), (IV) (2014)	17
C.R.S. § 19-2-511(1) (2014)	13
C.R.S. § 19-2-517(3)(a) (2014)	17
C.R.S. § 19-2-517 (3)(b) (2014)	17
C.R.S. § 19-2-517(8) (2014)	3, 9, 11, 13, 14
C.R.S. § 19-3-203 (2014)	8, 12
C.R.S. § 19-3-602(3) (2014)	8, 12
C.R.S. § 19-4-110 (2014)	9, 13
C.R.S. § 19-5-103(9)(a) (2014)	9, 13
C.R.S. § 27-65-103(3) (2014)	8, 12
C.R.S. § 27-65-103(7)(c) (2014)	12

Colorado Legislation

H.B. 12-1139, 1 st Sess. (Colo. 2012)	16
H.B. 13-1279, 1 st Sess. (Colo. 2013)	22

Other Authority

Black’s Law Dictionary (9 th ed. 2009)	22
Colo. R. Civ. P. 17(c)	9, 10
Colo. R. Crim. P. 11(b)	18
Colo. R. Prof’l Conduct 1.2	19, 23
Colo. R. Prof’l Conduct 1.3	15
Colo. R. Prof’l Conduct 1.3-1.9	22

CJD 04-06(I)(B) 3

CJD 04-06(V)(B) 15, 16, 22, 23

CJD 04-06(V)(D) 15

CJD 04-06(V)(F)..... 15, 21

Office of the Child’s Representative 2014 Annual Report to the
General Assembly 3

Campaign for Fair Sentencing of Youth, *Trial Defense
Guidelines: Representing a Child Client Facing a Possible Life
Sentence* (June 9, 2015) [fairsentencingofyouth.org/wp-
content/uploads/2015/03/Trial-Defense-Guidelines-
Representing-a-Child-Client-Facing-a-Possible-Life-
Sentence.pdf](http://fairsentencingofyouth.org/wp-content/uploads/2015/03/Trial-Defense-Guidelines-Representing-a-Child-Client-Facing-a-Possible-Life-Sentence.pdf). (last visited June 9, 2015). 22, 23
